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Response to Board Staff Interrogatories 
2013 IRM3 Electricity Distribution Rates 

Niagara-on-the-Lake Hydro Inc. 
EB-2012-0063 

Interrogatory 1 
 

 
 

 
Response 1 
 
NOTL confirms that the values $0.0011 per kWh entered into the model as 
“effective until April 30, 2012” are in error and should be $0.0013 per kWh1.   
 
 

                                            
1 NOTL notes that the OEB staff references in the interrogatory to 0.11 and 0.13 should 
be 0.0011 and 0.0013. 
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Interrogatory 2 
 

 
Response 2a 
 
The amounts were missing because they were combined with the other 
transactions in the amounts entered into columns BD and BI.  NOTL 
acknowledges that this was an incorrect way to complete the model. 
 
Response 2b 
The correct off-setting amounts required in columns BE and BJ have been 
entered in a revised rate generator model submitted with this IRR. The closing 
principal and interest amounts in columns BG and BL are unaffected.  The 
relevant part of the rate generator model is shown below, with the affected cells 
circled in red:     
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Interrogatory 3 
 
 

 
 
Response 3a 
1. “Disposition and Recovery/Refund of Regulatory Balances (2009)”:   

This first component of the variance is $54,152 in Row 32. This apparent 
variance is as a result of NOTL’s understanding of how this Sheet must be 
completed.  This amount relates to “Disposition and Recovery/Refund of 
Regulatory Balances (2009)”.  Footnote 5 on Sheet 5 of the model states: 

The recovery period for this disposition (2009) has not yet been completed, 
because the rate rider continues to be in effect until April 30, 2013. Therefore, 
based on the yellow highlighted sentence, no data has been entered in Row 
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32, apart from the RRR amount in Cell CG32. If data had been entered, 
although the RRR variance would be zero, there would have been a claim in 
cell CF32, which would have been incorrect, as per the yellow-highlighted 
sentence. 

 
2. “Disposition and Recovery/Refund of Regulatory Balances (2010)”:   

The second component of the variance is $2,572 in Row 33.  The reason for 
this variance was explained in the Manager’s Summary, Pages 12 and 13: 
 

 
 

The reconciliation is as follows: 
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Disposition and Recovery/Refund of Regulatory Balances (2010)

Sub-Account Was in RRR Should be Variance
DVA Approved Principal/Recoveries -$                     -$                     -$                  
DVA Approved Interest -$                     (1,515)$               (1,515)$            
DVA Interest on Net Principal -$                     (1,057)$               (1,057)$            
Tax Change DVA Principal (22,790)$            (22,790)$            -$                  
Tax Change DVA Interest (437)$                  (437)$                  -$                  

(23,227)$            (25,799)$            (2,572)$            

 
 
Response 3b 
 
A correction of the continuity schedule does not appear to be necessary.  NOTL 
confirms the claimed amount for 1595 as a liability of ($26,246) as per the 
original IRM submission. 
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Interrogatory 4 
 

 
 
Response 4 
NOTL confirms that the amounts entered into the non-loss adjusted columns F 
and G, referred to in the interrogatory, have not been adjusted by the loss factor 
in column H.  
 
NOTL notes that the values shown above in the interrogatory for non-loss 
adjusted metered kW are taken from the original submission.  NOTL made a 
request by letter to the OEB Secretary on October 26, 2012 regarding changes to 
the 2.1.5 RRR data for 2011, and requesting OEB staff to make certain 
corresponding changes to the RTSR model amounts in cells G30 and G32 on 
NOTL’s behalf. NOTL confirms that the revised data that were submitted on 
October 26th are also non-loss adjusted.    
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